
,<- ~ 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA 
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

<oR ~ 
This Contract, entered into this :L(_p -t+. day of C,)c,.~r , 20.21, by and between the Hernando 
County Board of County Commissioners, hereafter called the COUNTY, and Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, 
LLC, hereinafter called the VENDOR/CONTRACTOR. Owner and Vendor/Contractor, in consideration of the mutual 
covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follow: 

RUNWAY 9-27 REHABILITATION AND TAXIWAY "A" EAST 
EXTENSION 

1TB NO. 21-CG0065/DK 
BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 

ARTICLE 1 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

1.01 The Vendor/Contractor shall furnish all labor, equipment and materials and perform the work above 
described for the amount stated above in strict accordance with the General Conditions, Special 
Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Exhibits, Plans, Specifications, and other Contract Documents, 
all of which are made a part hereof and designated as follows: 

1.01.1 The Contract Documents for Bid No. 21-CG0065/DK consist of the following: 

Solicitation-Offer-Award 
(Cover Page) 

Advertisement of Bid 
(Section I) 

Solicitation Instructions 
(Section II) 

General Conditions 
(Section Ill) 

Special Conditions 
(Section IV) 

Supplementary Conditions for 
Federal/State Requirements 
(Section V) 

Section V-A -
Supplementary Conditions 
Department of Labor Wage 
Determination 

Scope and Specifications 
(Section VI) 

Bid Form 
(Section VII) 

Required Forms and Certifications 
(Section VIII) 

Construction Agreement and Required 
Documents After Award 
(Section IX) 

Reference Documents 
(Section X) 

Exhibit A - Schedule A - Technical 
Specifications 

Exhibit B - Schedule A -
Plans/Drawings 

Exhibit C - Schedule A - Drawing 
- Bid Alt. 8 

Exhibit D - Schedule A -
Specification 
Appendices 

Exhibit E - Schedule A -
Construction Safety and 
Phasing Plan 

Exhibit F - Schedule B - Technical 
Specifications 

Exhibit G - Schedule B - Plans 

Reference Documents 
(Section X) (continued) 

Exhibit H - Schedule B -
Construction Safety and 
Phasing Plan 



Exhibit I - Gopher Tortoise 
Exhibit J - Schedule A - Contract 

Time 
Exhibit K - Schedule A -

Liquidated Damages 
Exhibit L - Schedule B - Contract 

Time Exhibit L -

Exhibit M - Schedule B - Liquidated 
Damages 

All addenda issued by the County prior to the receipt of Bids and all supplementary drawings issued after 
award of the Contract become part of the Contract Document. 

Amending and Supplementing Contract Documents: 

The Contract Documents may be amended to provide for additions, deletions, and revisions in the work or 
to modify the terms and conditions thereof by Change Order. 

The requirements of the Contract Documents may be supplemented , and minor variations and deviations in 
the work may be authorized, by one (1) or more of the following ways: 

1. A Field Order; 
2. Engineer's approval of a shop drawing or sample; or 
3. Engineer's written interpretation or clarification per the provisions described in the Contract 

Documents. 

In resolving such conflicts, errors and discrepancies, the documents shall be given preference in the following 
order: Agreement, Specifications, Drawings, Solicitation Instructions. Within the specifications the order of 
preference shall be as follows: Addenda , General Conditions, Technical Specifications. Figure dimensions 
on drawings shall govern over scale dimensions, and the detailed drawings shall govern over general 
drawings. Any work that may reasonably be inferred from the specifications or drawings as being required to 
produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not it is specifically called for. Work materials or 
equipment described in words which so applied have a well-known technical or trade meaning shall be 
deemed to refer to such recognized standards. In case of conflict the more stringent requirements shall take 
precedence and govern. 

The Vendor/Contractor shall take no advantage of any error or omission in the plans or of any discrepancy 
between the plans and specifications, and the Engineer shall make such interpretation as may be deemed 
necessary for the fulfillment of the intent of the plans and specifications as construed by him and his decision 
shall be final. 

All provisions required by law to be inserted in this Contract, whether actually inserted or not. 

Exhibits to this Agreement (as follows) : 

1. Vendor/Contractor's Bid 
2. Documentation submitted by Vendor/Contractor after the Notice of Award: 

a. Insurance Certificate 
b. Payment and Performance Bond 

1.02 The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are 
not attached hereto: 

1 . Notice to Proceed 
2. Change Order(s) 



1.03 The documents listed in the Article are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise) . 

1.04 There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Article 

1.05 The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as stated in Paragraph 55. 

ARTICLE 2 - THE ENGINEER 

2.01 Engineer in the administration of this Contract and any references to the Engineer or the Professional 
shall be deemed to mean American Infrastructure Development, Inc., for the plans and specifications. 
Michael R. Ullven, Brooksville-Tampa Bay Regional Airport will act as the Owner's representative, 
assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the 
Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the work in accordance with their respective 
scope of work and the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACT TIMES 

3.01 Time of the Essence: 

3.01.1 All time limits for completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract 
Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

3.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment: 

3.03 

3.02.1 Vendor/Contractor Agrees that the work will be substantially complete as indicated in Exhibits 
J and L, after the commencement date indicated in the Notice to Proceed and ready for final 
payment as indicated in Exhibits J and L, after the date indicated on the Notice to Proceed. 

Liquidated Damages: 

Vendor/Contractor and Owner agree for each consecutive calendar day that the work remains 
incomplete after the Contract date established for Substantial Completion and/or Final Completion , the 
County will retain from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Vendor/Contractor as indicated in 
Exhibits Kand M. This amount is the minimum measure of damages the County will sustain by failure 
of the Vendor/Contractor to complete all remedial work, correct deficient work, clean up the project and 
other miscellaneous tasks as required to complete all work specified. 

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT PRICE 

4.01 Owner shall pay Vendor/Contractor for completion of the work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to the 
Paragraphs below: 

4.01.1 For all work other than Unit Price Work, a Lump Sum of: 

Eleven Million, Three Hundred Nineteen Thousand, One Hundred 
Sixty-Six and 05/100 

(words) 

($11,319,166.05) 

(figure) 

All specific cash allowances are included in the above price and have been computed in 
accordance with Paragraph 56.2.2. 

4.01.2 For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each 
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as 
indicated in this Paragraph: 

As provided in Paragraph 56.3, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations 
of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Owner Designated Representative 



ITEM 
NO. 

1 C-105-1 

2 C-100-1 

3 P-102-1 

4 P-103-1 

5 C-102-1 

6 P-101-1 

7 P-101-2 

8 P-101-3 

9 P-101-4 

10 P-101-6 

11 P-152-1 

12 P-401 -1 

13 P-603-1 

14 P-620-1 

15 P-620-2 

16 P-620-3 

17 T-904-1 
18 T-901-5.1 

19 L-108-5 .1 

as provided in Paragraph 56.3. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 
56.3. 

UNIT PRICE WORK 

DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

Schedule A - Runway 9-
27 Rehabilitation 

Mobilization LS 1 $ 870,000.00 $ 870,000.00 
Contractor Quality Control 

LS 1 $ 65,000.00 $ 65,000.00 Program (CQCP) 
Safety, Security and 
Maintenance of Airfield LS 1 $ 440,000.00 $ 440,000.00 
Operations 
Survey, Stakeout and As-

LS 1 $ 148,000.00 $ 148,000.00 Built Survey 
Temporary Stormwater 
Pollution , Prevention , 

LS 1 $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 Erosion and Siltation 
Control 
Nominal Asphalt Milling SY 3,500 $ 3.45 $ 12,075.00 (2") 
Asphalt Pavement and SY 1,400 $ 17.50 $ 24,500.00 Base Removal 
2" Concrete Milling SY 117,300 $ 10.40 $ 1,219,920.00 
Pavement Marking 

SF 900 $ 3.70 $ 3,330.00 Removal 
Routing and Sealing of 
Existing Cracks in 

LF 10,000 $ 4.65 $ 46,500.00 Concrete Pavement After 
Milling 
Shoulder and RSA at the 
End of Runway 9-27 SY 71 ,000 $ 6.10 $ 433,100.00 
Regrading 
Asphalt Surface or 

TN 38,200 $ 147.40 $ 5,630,680.00 Leveling Course 
Emulsified Asphalt Tack GAL 25,800 $ 3.40 $ 87,720.00 Coat 
Temporary Markings (30% 
Application Rate, Non-

SF 65,000 $ 0.60 $ 39,000.00 reflective white and 
yellow) 
Final Reflective Markings 
(100% Application Rate, SF 65,000 $ 0.95 $ 61 ,750.00 
Tyoe Ill Beads) 
Black Non-Reflective 

SF 15,000 $ 0.55 $ 8,250.00 Marking Outline 
Sodding SY 18,000 $ 4.10 $ 73,800.00 
Seeding SY 58,000 $ 0.90 $ 52,200.00 
L-824, 1/C, NO. 8, Type C 
Stranded Copper, 5 KV 
Cable, INCL. L-823 LF 380 $ 2.45 $ 931 .00 
Connectors Installed In 
Duct or Conduit 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

#6 Bare Counterpoise 
Wire, Installed in Duct or 

20 L-108-5.2 Trench, Including Ground LF 200 $ 2.45 $ 490.00 
Rods and Ground 
Connectors 

21 L-110-5.1 
New 1 WAY, 2-INCH, 

LF 220 $ 11 .70 $ 2,574.00 
SCH.40 Duct in Turf 
New L-867D, 16" DIA. , 

22 L-115-5.1 Airfield Electrical Junction EA 1 $ 1,230.00 $ 1,230.00 
Can 
NEW L-806, 8' Wind 
Cone, External LED WITH 
L-810(L) Obstruction Light 

23 L-125-5.3 and New Concrete EA 1 $ 13,600.00 $ 13,600.00 
Foundation and New L-
8678 Galvanized Base 
Can 

24 P-101 -5 
Airfield Demolition and 

LS 1 $ 802.00 $ 802.00 
Removal 
Temporary Power & 

25 L-104-1 
Temporary Airfield 

LS 1 $ 617.00 $ 617.00 
Lighting/Signage/Navigati 
anal Facilities 
L-824, 1/C, NO. 8, Type C 
Stranded Copper, 5 KV 

26 L-108-5.1 Cable, INCL. L-823 LF 4,669 $ 2.45 $ 11,439.05 
Connectors Installed In 
Duct or Conduit 
#6 Bare Counterpoise 
Wire, Installed in Duct or 

27 L-108-5.2 Trench, Including Ground LF 1,483 $ 2.45 $ 3,633.35 
Rods and Ground 
Connectors 
Procurement and 

28 L-109-7.1 
Construction of New 

LS 1 $ 88,400.00 $ 88,400.00 
Equipment Shelter and 
Foundations in Place 
Procurement and 

29 L-109-7.2 
Installation of New 

LS 1 $ 207,000.00 $ 207,000.00 Localizer Equipment in 
New Shelter 
Removal of Existing 

30 L-109-7 .3 
Prefabricated Shelter and 

LS 1 $ 3,080.00 $ 3,080.00 
Equipment (Salvage to 
Owner) 
Removal of DME 

31 L-109-7 .4 
Equipment within Existing 

LS 1 $ 19,300.00 $ 19,300.00 
Shelter and Relocation to 
New Shelter 
Removal of Localizer 

32 L-109-7.5 
Antenna and Foundation, 

LS 1 $ 6,790.00 $ 6,790.00 
Deliver Salvaged Antenna 
to Owner 



ITEM 
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 

Procurement and 
Construction of New LOC 

33 L-109-7.6 Antenna, Foundations, LS 1 $ 186,000.00 $ 186,000.00 
Cables and Conduits to 
New LOC Shelter 
Procurement and 
Installation of New Step-
Down Transformer on 
Concrete Pad (Primary 

34 L-109-7.9 2400 CAC / Secondary LA 1 $ 6,170.00 $ 6,170.00 
120/240 CAC) Including 
Conduit, Conductors, All 
Connections and 
Accessories 
New 2 Way, 4-INCH, 

35 L-110-5.3 
SCH. 40 Direct Buried 

LF 1,683 $ 49.40 $ 83,140.20 Electrical Duct Bank in 
Turf 
New 2 WAY, 4-INCH, 

36 L-110-5.5 HOD Electrical Duct Bank LF 162 $ 74.00 $ 11 ,988 .00 
(DIRECTIONAL BORE) 
New L-867O, 16" DIA. , 

37 L-115-5.1 Airfield Electrical Junction EA 8 $ 1,230.00 $ 9,840.00 
Can 
Subtotal Schedule A -
Runway 9-27 $ 9,907,849.60 
Rehabilitation 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 1 -Taxiway C9 

Rehabilitation 
38 C-105-1 Mobilization LS 1 $ 5,550 .00 $ 5,550.00 

39 C-100-1 
Contractor Quality Control 

LS 1 $ 3,080.00 $ 3,080.00 Proqram (CQCP) 
Safety, Security and 

40 P-102-1 Maintenance of Airfield LS 1 $ 1,230.00 $ 1,230.00 
Ooerations 
Temporary Stormwater 

41 C-102-1 
Pollution , Prevention , 

LS 1 $ 3,660.00 $ 3,660.00 Erosion and Siltation 
Control 

42 P-101-1 
Nominal Asphalt Milling 

SY 900 $ 11 .30 $ 10,170.00 (2") 
43 P-101-3 2" Concrete Milling SY 14,000 $ 10.10 $ 141 ,400.00 

Routing and Sealing of 

44 P-101-6 
Existing Cracks in 

LF 2,000 $ 4.65 $ 9,300.00 
Concrete Pavement After 
Milling 

45 P-152-1 
Taxiway Shoulder 

SY 2,400 $ 4.70 $ 11 ,280.00 Reqradinq 

46 P-401-1 
Asphalt Surface or 

TN 3,400 $ 149.00 $ 506,600.00 
Levelinq Course 

47 P-603-1 
Emulsified Asphalt Tack 

GAL 2,400 $ 3.40 $ 8,160.00 
Coat 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

Temporary Markings (30% 

48 P-620-1 
Application Rate, Non-

SF 1,200 $ 0.60 $ 720.00 reflective white and 
vellow) 
Final Reflective Markings 

49 P-620-2 (100% Application Rate, SF 1,200 $ 0.95 $ 1,140.00 
Type Ill Beads) 

50 P-620-3 
Black Non-Reflective 

SF 2,100 $ 0.55 $ 1,155.00 Markinq Outline 

51 P-620-4 Preformed Thermoplastic 
SF 225 $ 39.50 $ 8,887.50 

Hold Position Signs 

52 T-904-1 Sodding SY 2,400 $ 4.10 $ 9,840.00 
Subtotal Schedule A -
Alternate Bid 1 - Taxiway $ 722,172.50 
C9 Rehabilitation 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 2 - Concrete Rubble 

Removal 
53 C-105-1 Mobilization LS 1 $ 7,400.00 $ 7,400.00 

Temporary Stormwater 

54 C-102-1 Pollution, Prevention, LS 1 $ 4,080.00 $ 4,080.00 Erosion and Siltation 
Control 
Clearing and Grubbing 

55 P-151-1 (Concrete Rubble CY 800 $ 53.40 $ 42,720.00 
Removal) 

56 P-152-1 Re-grading SY 3,600 $ 5.05 $ 18,180.00 
57 T-901-5.1 Seeding SY 3,600 $ 0.90 $ 3,240.00 

Subtotal - Schedule A -
Alternate Bid 2 -

$ 75,620.00 
Concrete Rubble 
Removal 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 3 - Mound Removal 

58 C-105-1 Mobilization LS 1 $ 7,400.00 $ 7,400.00 

Temporary Storrnwater 
59 C-102-1 Pollution, Prevention, Erosion LS 1 $ 8,480.00 $ 8,480.00 

and Siltation Control 
60 P-152-1 Re-grading CY 10,000 $ 11 .10 $ 111,000.00 

61 T-901-5.1 Seeding SY 40,000 $ 0.90 $ 36,000.00 
Subtotal - Schedule A -
Alternate Bid 3 - Mound $ 162,880.00 
Removal 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 4 - Glideslope 

Antenna Acess Road 

62 C-105-1 Mobilization LS 1 $ 4,500.00 $ 4,500.00 

Safety, Security and 
63 P-102-1 Maintenance of Airfield LS 1 $ 1,230.00 $ 1,230.00 

Operations 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

Temporary Stormwater 

64 C-102-1 
Pollution , Prevention , 

LS 1 $ 3,020 .00 $ 3,020.00 
Erosion and Siltation 
Control 

65 P-103-1 Survey and Stakeout LS 1 $ 7,400.00 $ 7,400.00 

66 P-152-2 Unclassified Excavation CY 300 $ 9.25 $ 2,775.00 

67 P-152-3 12" Stabilized Subgrade SY 600 $ 8.00 $ 4,800.00 

68 P-219-1 
6" Recycled Concrete 

SY 525 $ 15.90 $ 8,347.50 
Aggregate Base Course 

69 P-401-1 
Asphalt Surface or 

TN 50 $ 251 .00 $ 12,550.00 
Level inQ Course 

70 P-620-1 
Painted Pavement 

SF 55 $ 0.95 $ 52 .25 
Markino 

71 P-620-5 
Single Post Sign (Stop 

EA 1 $ 1,230.00 $ 1,230.00 
siqn and ATC Siqn) 

72 T-904-1 Sodding SY 550 $ 0.90 $ 495.00 
Subtotal - Schedule A -
Alternate Bid 4 -

$ 46,399.75 
Glideslope Antenna 
Access Road 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 5 - Localizer Access 

Road 
+l G 1Q5 1 Meeiliii!:atieA bS 4- $ 1,85Q.QQ $ 1,85Q.QQ 

Safety, SeGl:IFity aml 
-74 P 1Q2 1 MaiAteAaAGe ef Airfield bS 4- $ 35,2QQ.QQ $ 35,2QQ.QQ 

I"\ - -··- ·-
+empeFaJ¥ SteFmwateF 

+a G 1021 
Pell1:1tieA , Pre¥eAtieA , 

bS 4- $ 3,65Q.QQ $ 3,65Q.QQ 
eFesieA aAd SiltatieA 
~ 

+e P 1Q3 1 S1:1F¥ey aAd Stakee1:1t bS 4- $ 7,4QQ.QQ $ 7,4QQ.QQ 

++ P 152 2 blAGlassified e}(Ga•.•atieA G¥ eOO $ Q.25 $ 5,550.00 
7S P 152 3 12" Staeiliii!:ed S1:1e9Fade S¥ 4,-1-W $ 8.QQ $ Q,2QQ.QQ 

6" ReGyGled GeAGFete 
7-8 P 21Q 1 S¥ ~ $ 15.QQ $ 15,QQQ.QQ 

A99Fe9ate Base Ge1:1Fse 

Asphalt S1:1rfaGe eF so P 4Q1 1 +N 4-00 $ 237.QQ $ 23,7QQ.QQ I ~ 

- ~ 

PaiAted Pa¥8A'l8At 3-1- P 62Q 1 ~ •·--•-=-- 4-W $ Q.95 $ 142.5Q ···- ''"'~ 

SiA9le Pest Si9A (Step 82 P 62Q 5 EA 4- $ 1,23Q.QQ $ 1,23Q.QQ - /\Tr" '"' ' -~\ 
-•.:-1• -··- • -

8d + QQ4 1 SeddiA9 S¥ 4,7W $ Q.QQ $ 1,575.QQ 
Sybtetal SGhedYle A 

- - AlteF'Rate Bid 5 - - - $ 105,397.50 
beGalizeF AGGess Read 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 6 - Grove Runway 

Pavement 
84 G 1Q5 1 Mebilizatien bS 4- $ JQ,QQQ.QQ $ JQ,QQQ.QQ 

Safety, SeGl:IFity aAd 
~ P rn2 1 MaiAteAaAG8 ef Airfield bS 4- $ 52,8QQ.QQ $ 52,8QQ.QQ 

I"\ ,--~ -
Se P 621 1 GFee11iA9 S¥ 101,QQQ $ 2.65 $ 267,65Q.QQ 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

S1:1btotal SGhed1:1le A 
- - .O.lteFnate lilid & GFO•ie - - - $ 360,460.00 .,, - ~· - - - -

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 7 - Runway Guard 
Llahts and ILS Sianaae 

Temporary Power & 

87 L-104-1 
Temporary Airfield 

LS 1 $ 617.00 $ 617.00 
Lighting/Signage/Navigati 
anal Facilities 
L-824, 1/C, NO. 8, TYPE 
C Stranded Copper, 5 KV 

88 L-108-5 .1 Cable, INCL. L-823 LF 1,826 $ 2.45 $ 4,473.70 
Connectors Installed in 
Duct or Conduit 
#6 BARE Counterpoise 
Wire, Installed in Duct or 

89 L-108-5.2 Trench, Including Ground LF 1,650 $ 2.45 $ 4,042.50 
Rods and Ground 
Connectors 
New Ferroresonant 4KW 

90 L-109-7.7 
CCR for ILS Signs and 

LS 1 $ 12,300.00 $ 12,300.00 
Guardlights Installed In 
New Equipment Shelter 
Installation of Raceways, 
Conductors, Conduit and 

91 1-109-7.8 all appurtenances needed LS 1 $ 6,170.00 $ 6,170.00 
to Install the 4KW CCR in 
the New Shelter 

92 L-110-5.1 
New 1 WAY, 2-INCH, 

LF 1,650 $ 11 .70 $ 19,305.00 
SCH.40 Duct in Turf 
New 1 WAY, 2-INCH, 

93 L-110-5.2 
HOD Duct Bank Under 

LF 258 $ 37.00 $ 9,546.00 
Existing Paved Areas 
(DIRECTIONAL BORE) 
New L-867D, 16" DIA. , 

94 L-115-5.1 Airfield Electrical Junction EA 7 $ 1,230.00 $ 8,610.00 
Can 
New L-804 (L) LED 
Elevated Runway Guard 
Light, Fixture, and New 

95 L-125-5.1 Transformer(s) to be EA 6 $ 6,170.00 $ 37,020.00 
Installed on New L-867B 
Galvanized Base Can in 
Turf 
NEW L-858Y{L) LED, 3 
Module, Directional or 
Informational Guidance 

96 L-125-5 .2 
Sign and Transfoermer to 

EA 3 $ 8,640.00 $ 25,920.00 
be Install on New 
Foundation and Tied into 
the Proper Edge Light 
Circuit 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

Subtotal - Schedule A -
Alternate Bid 7 - Runway $ 128,004.20 
Guard Lights and ILS 
Sianaae 

Schedule A - Alternate 
Bid 8 - Demolish 

Taxiway "A1" 

9-7- G 1Qa 1 Mebili~atieA hS 4- $ 22,:rnG.QQ $ 22,2QQ.QQ 

Safety, SeG1,1rity aml 
98 P 1Q2 1 MaiAteAaAGe ef Airfield hS 4- $ 7Q,7QQ.QQ $ 7Q,7QQ.QQ 

("'I -~- - ·-
+em13era,=y Stermwater 

98 G 1Q2 1 
Pell1,1tieA, Pre¥eAtieA, 

hS 4- $ a,480.00 $ a,480.QQ 
ErnsieA aAd SiltatieA 
Gootrot 
4 1,12" ,A,s131=lalt MilliAg te 

4-00 p 1Q1 1 e*f39Se e*istiAg l,IAderlyiAg ~ e;-700 $ a.Jo $ Ja,a10.oo 
69AGF8te s1,1FfaGe 
(;)emelisl=l As131=lalt 

404- P 1Q1 2 
Pa¥8A'l8At aAd SGarify 

~ ~ $ 7.8Q $ 4Q,a6o.oo 
e*istiAg base Ge1,1rse (a'' 
~ 
Pa•.iemeAt MarkiAg 4-Q2. P 1Q1 4 ~ 700 $ J.7Q $ 2,aQQ.QQ 
Reme¥al 

4-QJ P 152 1 RegradiAg ~ 4-2,000 $ a.2a $ 63,QQQ.QQ 

4-Q4 + QQ4 1 SeddiAg ~ 4-2,000 $ Q.QQ $ 1Q,8QQ.QQ 

4-Qa + QQa 1 +e13seiliAg G¥- 4-;aOO $ Q.8a $ 14 ,775.QQ 

Reme•.ie E*istiAg Ele•.iated 
+a*iway Edge bigl=lt aAd 

4-00 P 1Q1 7 Base GaA, Sal1.iage eA w $ 154 .QQ $ 7,7QQ.QQ 
Ele1,1ated Edge Ugl=lt te 
GWfleF 
Reme1,1e E*istiAg Airfield 

4-Q7 P 1Q1 8 SigA aAd GeAGrete Base, eA 3 $ 247.QQ $ 741 .QQ 
,.._,_ ·--- C' '-- +~ '"'· ·---

,_ -·-· ·- - -
Reme1,1e E*istiAg Edge 
bigl=lt GabliAg, GeAd1,1Gters 

4-00 p 1Q1 Q aAd GF91,1Ad \f'\Jires witl=liA 
hS 4- $ 617.QQ $ 617.QQ 

werk area, GeAd1,1it te be 
Ga1313ed aAd abaAdeAed iA 
GlaGe,-

Subtotal SGhedule A 
- - Alternate Bid 8 - - - $ 274,673.00 - - IIA AH -- ,. 

Schedule A - Allowance 

109 AL-1 
Allowance for Sinkhole LS 1 $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00 
Remediation 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

Schedule A - Gopher 
Tortoise 

110 GT-1 
Gopher Tortoise Permit and 

LS 1 $ 2,960.00 $ 2,960.00 
Wildlife Survey 

111 GT-2 
Gopher Tortoise Burrows to 

EA 40 $ 802.00 $ 32,080.00 
be Excavated 

112 GT-3 
Gopher Tortoise to be EA 40 $ 2,280.00 $ 91 ,200.00 
Relocated 
Subtotal - Schedule A -

$ 126,240.00 
Gopher Tortoise 

Schedule B -Taxiway 
"A" Extension 

GeAeFal CGAaitiGAS, 
44-J GG-4 BGA8S, IASl:IFaAG8, & bS 4- $ a,5QG.QQ $ a,5GG.QQ 

PeFmits 
CGAtFaGtGF Q1:1ality CGAtFGI 

444 C 1QQ 14 bS 4- $ 37,QQQ.QQ $ 37,QQQ.QQ M---,.-...... ....,... 

TempGrary ErnsiGA aAa 
445 C 1Q2 5.1 bS 4- $ 22,QQQ.QQ $ 22 ,QQQ.QQ 

SeaimeAt CGAtFGI 
~ c 1g5 e MGeilii!:atiGA bS 4- $ e2,8QQ.QQ $ e2,8GQ.QQ 

NGA EleGtFiGal Site 
44-7 p 1Q1 1 bS 4- $ 7,4QQ.QQ $ 7,4QQ.QQ 

QemGlitiGA 
Safety, SeG1:1Fity aAa 

443 p 1Q2 1Q MaiAteAaAG8 Gf .A,iFfiela bS 4- $ 2Q7,QQQ.QQ $ 2Q7,QQQ.QQ 
("\ - - -

449 i::i ma e.1 S1:11¥ey aAa StakeG1:1t bS 4- $ 14 ,8QQ.QQ $ 14 ,8QQ.QQ 

4-20 P 151 4.2 CleaFiA9 aAa GF1:1eeiA9 AG 4-4- $ 4,44Q.QQ $ 48,84Q.QQ 

Re91:1laF GF UAs1:1itaele 
~ P 152 4.1 G¥ ~ $ 1Q.6Q $ rne,42Q.QQ 

E*GavatiGA, l=la1:1lea Gffsite 

Re91:1laF E*GavatiGA, 
~ P 152 4.2 G¥ +;900 $ e.85 $ 54,115.QQ 

PlaGea as EmeaAkmeAt 
S1:1e9Faae Staeilii!:atiGA, 

4-2-J i::i 1eGe.1 S¥ +;--700 $ 7.1Q $ 54 ,e7G.QQ ~,, 1--L. n--•._ - ,_ -
LimernGk Base CG1:1Fse, e 4-24 1=22115.1 S¥ 7,eOO $ 15.QQ $ 12Q,84Q.QQ 1--L r\ ·•'-- -
AiFfiela Bit1:1miAGl:IS 

4-25 P 4Q1 8.1 S1:1FfaGe CGl:IFS8 , 4 IAGR +GN 4,6W $ 166.QQ $ 273,QQQ.QQ 
~ 
Em1:1lsifiea Aspt:lalt PFime 

-1-29 i::i eG2 5.1 GAb ~ $ 1.e5 $ 3,7Q5.QQ 
Geat 
Em1:1lsifiea Aspt:lalt TaGk 

4-2-7 i::i eGa 5.1 GAb 550 $ 3.4Q $ 1,87Q.QQ 
Geat 
CGAGFete SleepeF Slae 

-1-23 i::i em e.1 (Type 1 aAa a PavemeAt S¥ e-7 $ 3Q2.QQ $ 2Q,234 .QQ 
T;- •-~\ - ,_ 
RefleGtive PavemeAt 

4-29 i::i e2G 0.1 ~ 440 $ Q.Q5 $ 418.QQ .. -• . ·-
····~ 

4-aO i::i e2G 0.2 
NGA RefleGtive Pai.•emeAt 

~ 880 $ G.55 $ 484 .QQ .. •--11:-,,.. ... ,,, 
ReiAfGFGea CGAGFete Pipe, 

~ i;;i 7Q1 5 y;. 4-+0 $ 123.QQ $ 2Q,Q1Q.QQ 
24 IAGR, Class }J. 
CGAGFete MiteFea EAa 

4J2 i;;i 752 0.1 EA 2 $ 2,QQQ .QQ $ 4,QQQ .QQ 
SeGtiGA, 24 IAGR, 4:1 



ITEM 
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

NO. 
Sodding, Argentine Bahia 

~ + 904 a.1 S¥ 4-J,000 $ a.9a $ 2aa,8ao.oo 0 T--- "'--- .,. 
4-34 b ms a.1 Remove b 824 akV Gable y;. ~ $ 0.e0 $ 18e.00 

Remo•.ie Go1.rnter1a1oise 
~ b ms a.2 Gond1,1ctor, Gro1,1nd Rods y;. ~ $ 1.sa $ an.ao 

Incidental 
Install 1/G, #8 Al/',iG, b 
824G,akV Gable installed 

4.Je b ms a.J y;. 340 $ 2.4a $ 8JJ.00 in +rench, g1,1ctbank or 
Gond1,1it, 
Install Additional b 823 

~ b ms a.4 Gable S1a1lice Gonnector EA 2 $ 98.70 $ 197.40 
v:• "---•-•-

' - - ·~ 

Install #e Bare Gbl, e00V 
Gro1,1nd Go1,1nter1a1oise 
installed in +rench, 

4--38 b ms a.a g1,1ctbank OF Gond1,1it, y;. ~ $ 2.4a $ 7a9.ao 
Gro1,1nd Rods, 
Gonnections, Go1,11a1lings, 
grive St1,1ds Incidental 
Install Additional Gbl Glad 
Gro1,1nd Rod, 314" * 1Q", 
(Gontingency in the event 

4.J9 b ms a.e EA 2 $ 142.00 $ 284.00 a single rod will not s1,1ffice 
d1,1e to Poor Soil 
I"' . . ,\ 
--··-· 
Remo1.ie PVG Gond1,1it, 

440 b 1m a.1 y;. ~ $ 3.70 $ 1,147.00 girect B1,1ried 
Install 2" Sched1,1le 40 

444 b 1 m a.2 PVG, girect B1,1ried in y;. ~ $ 11 .70 $ a,021.00 
+reAGR 
Remove e*isting b8e1+ 

442 b 12a a.1 +a*iway edge bight, bight EA J $ 101.00 $ ao1.oo ... V&, I"' .I -, .. , -~ - -
Remove & Salvage 

44J b 12a a.a e*isting Sign Ynit, EA 4 $ 247.00 $ 247.00 
gemolish Goncrete Base 
Remove e*isting b8e1+ 

-1-44 h-42a-
+a*iway edge bight & EA 2 $ 187.00 $ 334 .00 &.-44- V&, ,.., --"-h I ,_,._, D---.. . -- ,_.,_ -·-··· 
Install Relocated e*isting 

h-42a- b 8e 1+ +a*iway edge 
44a 

a-:42 bight, ele•.iated, e.eA, L EA 2 $ 1,230.00 $ 2,400.00 
830 Xfmr on New b 8e7B 
I · -L n 

- -
Sybtotal SchedYle 8 - -
laxiway "A" Extension - - - $ 1,392,896.40 

Schedule B - Alternate 
Bid No. 1 -Taxiway "A" 

Extension 
General Gonditions, 

44e GG-4 Bonds, lns1,1rance, & bS 4 $ 1,aoo.00 $ 1,aoo.00 
Permits 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

447 C 1QQ 14 ~ontractor Quality Control 
bS 4- $ 1UQQ.QQ $ 11,1QQ.QQ 

-· 
Temporary Erosion ans 

448 C 1Q2 5.1 bS 4- $ 3,65Q.QQ $ 3,65Q.QQ 
Sesiment Control 

449 C 1Q5 6 Mobiliii!:ation bS 4- $ 36,4QQ.QQ $ 36,4QQ.QQ 
Safety, Security ans 

4-50 p 1Q2 1Q Maintenance of Airfiels bS 4- $ 1Q5,QQQ.QQ $ 1Q5,QQQ.QQ 
f"'I ·-

4-54- P ma 6.1 Sur\ley ans Stakeout bS 4- $ 7,4QQ.QQ $ 7,4QQ.QQ 
Regular or Unsuitable 

~ P 152 4.1 G¥ ~ $ 11 .4Q $ 15,618.QQ 
E*ca¥ation, ~aules Gffsite 

Regular E*ca¥ation, 
-1--&3 P 152 4.2 G¥ 4,J+O $ 3.2Q $ (4,384.QQ) 

Places as Embankment 
Subgrase Stabiliii!:ation, 

-1-§4 P 16Q 6.1 S¥ a.JOO $ 7.1Q $ 44,+JQ.QQ 1" , __ ._ n--• .. - ·-· 
Limerock Base Course, 6 

~ P 211 5.1 S¥ e,200 $ 15.QQ $ Q8,58Q.QQ 
--L n--·L 

- -
Airfiels Bituminous 

-1-ae P 4Q1 8.1 Surface Course, 4 Inch TGN ~ $ 145.QQ $ 1Q5,75Q.QQ 
Ge9tR 
Emulsifies Asphalt Prime 

4-a+ P 6Q2 5.1 GAb ~ $ 1.65 $ 3,Q52.5Q 
Gaat 
Emulsifies Asphalt Tack 

4-58 P 6Q3 5.1 GAb 4W $ 3.4Q $ 1,53Q.QQ 
Gaat 
Concrete Sleeper Slae 

4-W P 61Q 6.1 (Type 1 ans a Pa¥ement S¥ -1-5 $ 46Q.QQ $ 6,QQQ.QQ 
T~- 1--\ ,_ .. 
Reflecti1.ie Pa1.iement 

4-60 P 62Q 5.1 ~ 9ae $ Q.Q5 $ QQ8.2Q .. ... ~ 

Non Reflecti¥e Pa1.iement 
4-64- P 62Q 5.2 SF- 3-1-2- $ Q.55 $ 446.6Q lA--'-'---~ 

Pa¥ement Marking 
~ P 62Q 5.3 SF- -1,480 $ 3.+Q $ 5,476.QQ Remo¥al 

Sossing, Argentine Bahia 
4-6l T QQ4 5.1 S¥ -&;200 $ 5.95 $ (36,8QQ.QQ) 0 T. ·--:i· - ~ 

4-64 b 1Q8 5.1 Remo¥e b 824 5kV Cable ~ ~ $ Q.60 $ 1,263.QQ 
Remo1.ie Counterpoise 

4-65 b 1Q8 5.2 Consuctor, Grouns Ross ~ ~ $ 1.85 $ 4,911.75 
lncisental 
Install 1/C, #8 AW.G, b 
824C,5k\J Cable installes 

~ b 1Q8 5.3 ~ ~ $ 2.45 $ 5,Q1Q.25 in Trench, l:;)uctbank or 
Consuit, 
Install Assitional b 823 

-1--9+ b 1Q8 5.4 Cable Splice Connector eA 6 $ Q8.7Q $ 5Q2.2Q 
v;,. -... , ·- - ·-
Install Assitional CU Clas 
Grouns Ros, 314" * 1Q", 
(Contingency in the e1.ient 

463 b 1Q8 5.6 eA 6 $ 142.QQ $ 852.QQ a single ros will not suffice 
sue to Poor Soil 
r- .. 

Remo1.ie PVC Consuit, 
4-6Q b 11Q 5.1 ~ ~ $ 3.7Q $ Q,823.5Q rnrect Buries 



ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
NO. 

IRstall ;r- SGt:iedule 40 
4-+0 b no a.2 PVG, QiFeGt 8uFied iR hF- ~ $ 11 .70 $ 27,144 .GG 

+f8RGR 
IRstall 2" SGt:ledule 80 

4-74 b 110 a.4 hF- 440 $ a7.GG $ 4,070.GG 
l=lQPe l=leFizeRtal 8eFe 
Remeve existiRg b8e1+ 

-1-n I 125 a.1 Taxiway edge bigt:it, bigt:it EA 4J $ 1e7.GG $ 7,181 .GG 
n--- v~~- r- ·-' ' . " ' • ·-
Remeve existiRg b 858 

-m I 125 a.2 
GuidaRGe SigR URit, 

EA 2 $ 247.GG $ 4Q4 .GG 
GeRGFete Pad, XfmF, bigt:it 
r""\ ___ ,.... __ .-1-L-

- 1 --

Remeve & Sal11a9e 
4-14- 1 12a a.a existiRg SigR URit, EA 2 $ 247.GG $ 4Q4 .GG 

Qemelist:i GeRGFete Base 
Remeve existiRg SigR 

~ I 125 a.Q EA 9 $ e1.7G $ aaa.ao 
PaRel QR existiRg SigR 
Subtotal SGhedule B 

- - AlteFRate 8id Ne. 1 - - - $ 669,168.30 
T HAIi C·-.&.-~-~--.. 

Schedule B - Alternate 
Bid No. 2 -Taxiway "A" 

Extension 
GeReFal GeRditieRS, 

4-76 GG-4 8eRdS, IRSUFaRGe, & bS 4- $ 1,GGG.GG $ 1,GGG.GG 
PeFmits 
GeRtFaGteF Quality GeRtrnl 

4-7-7 G 100 14 bS 4- $ 2,aGG.GG $ 2,aGG.GG - -· 
Temperar:y ernsieR aRd 

4n G 102 a.1 bS 4- $ 27,700.GG $ 27,700.GG 
SedimeRt GeRtrnl 

4-79 G 105 e Mebilii!:atieR bS 4- $ 1e,7GG.GG $ 1e,7GG.GG 
Safety, SeGUFity aRd 

480 P 102 1G MaiRteRaRGe ef Airfield bS 4- $ 41 ,400.GG $ 41 ,400.GG 
,..._ - --•= - --·-

43-1-- P ma e.1 Suf\ley aRd Stakeeut bS 4- $ 7,400.GG $ 7,400.GG 

RegulaF QF URsuitable 
4-82 P 152 4.1 G¥ ~ $ 1a.GG $ 4,1eG.GG 

exGavatieR, 1==4auled Gffsite 

RegulaF exGavatieR, 
48J P 152 4.2 G¥ ...J2G $ 4.50 $ (1 ,440.GG) 

PlaGed as embaRkmeRt 
SubgFade StabilizatieR, 

-1-84 P 1eG e.1 8¥- -1-;aOO $ 8.10 $ 12,150.GG ar, I- .L r\--4L,. 

·- -
48& P 211 a.1 

bimernGk Base GeuFse, e 8¥- 4,4W $ 15.QG $ 2a,Gaa.GG , __ ,._ n--•'-·- ... 
,A.irfield 8itumiR9US 

48& P 401 8.1 S1:JFfaGe Ge1:JFse, 4 IRGR +GN ~ $ 180.GG $ aa,800.00 
Qe9tR 
emulsified Aspt:ialt PFime 

48+ P 002 a.1 GAb 4W $ 1.eG $ 720.GG 
GGat 
em1:Jlsified Aspt:ialt TaGk 

4-88 P eoa a.1 GAb 4-00 $ a.40 $ a4G.GG 
GGat 
GeRGFete SleepeF Slab 

4--39 P em e.1 (Type 1 aRd a PavemeRt 8¥- 92 $ 240.GG $ 22,080.GG 
T:- , __ , 

,_ ,_ 

RefleGti•.Je Pa11emeRt 
4-00 Pew a.1 SF- 300 $ G.Qa $ 285.GG .. _, . ·-..... ~ 



ITEM 
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

NO. 
Non Reflective Pavement 

4-9-1- P 620 5.2 ~ 600 $ 0.55 $ 330.00 ··--•-=--·-· ····-
Sodding, Argentine Bahia 

~ T 904 5.1 S¥ -1,400 $ 5.95 $ (8,330.00) ll .. 
- -
Subtotal SGhedule 8 

- - Alternate Bid No. 2 - - - $ 205,850.00 - HA n P" - ·--
Schedule B - Alternate 
Bid No. 3-Taxiway "A" 

Extension 
GeneFal Gonditions, 

49J GG-4 Bonds, lns1;1Fance, & bS 4- $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
PeFmits 
GontFactoF Q1;1ality Gontml 

4-94 G 100 14 bS 4- $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 ~ ·----
Tempoml)' Emsion and 

-1-95 G 102 5.1 bS 4- $ 3,430.00 $ 3,430.00 
Sediment Gontml 

-1-96 G 105 6 Moeili~ation bS 4- $ 23 ,1 00.00 $ 23,100.00 
Safety, Sec1;1Fity and 

4-81 P 102 10 Maintenance of Airtield bS 4- $ 70,400.00 $ 70,400.00 
r,. - -

4-93 P 103 6 .1 S1;1F¥ey and Stakeo1;1t bS 4- $ 7,400.00 $ 7,400.00 
Install 1tG, #8 .A,WG , b 
824G,5kV Gaels installed 

4-99 b 108 5.3 y;;: ~ $ 2.45 $ 12,801 .25 
in TFench, Q1;1cteank OF 
Gond1;1it, 
Install Additional b 823 

~ b 108 5.4 Gaels Splice GonnectoF €A Q $ 98.70 $ 888.30 
v;♦ f'---•-•-

.. , I --

Install #6 BaFe GIJ, 6001/ 
GF01;1nd Go1;1nteFpoise 
installed in Tmnch, 

~ b 108 5.5 Q1,1cteank OF Gond1;1it, y;;: 4-,74-a $ 2.45 $ 11 ,551 .75 
GF01;1nd Rods, 
Gonnections, Go1;1plings, 
QFi•.ie St1;1ds Incidental 
Install Additional GIJ Glad 
GF01;1nd Rod, 3t4" * 10", 
(Gontingency in the event 

2@ b 108 5.6 €A Q $ 142.00 $ 1,278.00 
a single Fed will not s1;1ffice 
d1;1e to POOF Soil 
f'- - .. ,:.: _ - -\ ·-
Install 2" Sched1;1le 40 

~ b 110 5.2 PVG , QiFect 81;1Fied in y;;: 4-,74-a $ 11 .70 $ 55,165.50 
+feRGR 
Install 2" Sched1;1le 80 

~ b 110 5.4 y;;: 4-20 $ 37.00 $ 4,440.00 
l=IQPE l=loFiwntal BoFe 

Install 1 way 2" Sched1;1le 
2-Ga b 110 5.5 40 PVG , GoncFete y;;: 4-00 $ 30.90 $ 3,090.00 

Encased 

Install b 8678 J1,1nction 
200 b 115 5.1 €A 2 $ 1,230.00 $ 2,460.00 

Gan, Gomplete in Place 

Install b 861+ +a*iway 

2Q+ b 125 5.4 
Edge bight, Elevated , 

€A ~ $ 1,730.00 $ 74 ,390.00 
6 .6A, b 830 XfmF on b 
8678 Base 



ITEM 
NO. 

~ L 125 5.5 

209 L 125 5.6 

24-0 L 125 5.7 

24-4- L 125 5.8 

~ 24-2 
&.--1-0 

- -

2-1-3 GT--1-

2-14 GT-2 

2--1-a GT-J 

- -

DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY 

IAstall Relesated 
GuidaAGe SigA, L 830 EA 2 
XfmF, IAstalled 9A New 
GeAGFete Base 
IAstall L 858 SigA blAit, 
LEO 3 Medule, Size 2 

EA 4-
GeAGFete Pad, 6.6A, L 830 
XfmF, L 8678 Base 
IAstall L 858 SigA blAit, 
LEO 4 Medule, Size 2 EA 2 
GeAGFete Pad, 6.6A, L 830 
XfmF, L 8678 Base 
,A.ir:field Ligl=ltiAg GeAtFel 
Systems (ALGS) bS 4-
MediflsatieAs 
IAstall New SigA PaAel 
ReplasemeAt eA ExistiAg EA 4-2 
SiQR 

Subtotal Schedule 8 
Alternate Bid Ne. 3 - -
- "A" C,-"----~--.. 

Schedule B - Gopher 
Tortoise 

Gepl=leF Terteise PeFmit & 
bS 4-,.. ... .. ... C', ·- -

, 

Gepl:leF Terteise BuFrn•Ns 
EA 20 

te be Exsa11ated 
Gepl=leF Terteise te be 

EA 20 
Relesated 
Subtotal Schedule 8 

- -- -- ·- -
Schedule A Runway 9-27 
Rehabilitation 
Total Base Bid 
ALTERNATE BID 1 
ALTERNATE BID 2 
ALTERNATE BID 3 
ALTERNATE BID 4 
ALTERNATE BID 5 
ALTERNATE BID 6 
ALTERNATE BID 7 
ALTERNATE BID 8 
ALLOWANCE 
GOPHER TORTOISE 
Schedule B Taxiway "A" 
Extension 
Total Base Bid 
ALTERNATE BID 1 
ALTERNATE BID 2 
ALTERNATE BID 3 
GOPHER TORTOISE 
Total Bid Schedule A, Schedule Band all 
Alternate Bids to be awarded 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

$ 2,470.00 $ 4,940.00 

$ 6,170.00 $ 6,170.00 

$ 8,640.00 $ 17,280.00 

$ 12,300.00 $ 12,300.00 

$ 1,110.00 $ 13,320.00 

- $ 328,404.80 

$ 1,480.00 $ 1,480.00 

$ 802.00 $ 16,040.00 

$ 2,280.00 $ 45,600.00 

- $ 63,120.00 

$ 9,907,849.60 
$ 722,172.50 
$ 75,620.00 
$ 162,880.00 
$ 46,399.75 
Not being awarded 
Not being awarded 
$ 128,004.20 
Not being awarded 

$ 150,000.00 
$ 126,240.00 

Not being awarded 
Not being awarded 
Not being awarded 
Not being awarded 
Not being awarded 

$ 11,319,166.05 



ESTIMATED TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICE WORK $ Eleven Million, Three Hundred $(11,319,166.05) 
Nineteen Thousand, One 
Hundred Sixty-Six and 05/100 

(use words) (figure) 

ARTICLE 5 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

5.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments: 

5.01.1 Vendor/Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Paragraph 
59.2.1. Applications for Payment will be processed by Owner Designated Representative as 
provided in the Contract Documents. 

5.02 Progress Payments; Retainage: 

5.02.1 

5.03 Final Payment: 

5.03.1 

5.03.2 

Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of 
Vendor/Contractor's Applications for Payment not later than the time periods established by 
applicable provisions of the Florida Prompt Payment Act, Part VII, Ch. 218.735, F.S. (current 
version) , during performance of the work as provided in Paragraphs below. All such 
payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values (and in the case of Unit Price Work 
based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as 
provided in the General Requirements: 

5.02.1.1 Progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated 
below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less 
such amounts as Owner Designated Representative may determine or Owner may 
withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the 
Contract Documents: 

5.02.1.1.1 Ninety-five percent (95%) of work completed (with the balance being 
retainage); and 

5.02.1.1.2 Ninety-five percent (95%) of cost of materials and equipment not 
incorporated in the work (with the balance being retainage) . 

Upon receipt of the final Application for Payment accompanied by Owner Designated 
Representative's recommendation of payment in accordance with Paragraph 59.7.1, Owner 
shall pay Vendor/Contractor the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Owner 
Designated Representative, less any sum Owner is entitled to set off against Owner 
Designated Representative's recommendation, including but not limited to liquidated 
damages. 

Final Payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid by 
the Owner to the Vendor/Contractor when the work has been completed, the Contract fully 
performed, NPDES - FDEP Notice of Termination (NOT) has been delivered to the Owner 
Designated Representative and a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Owner 
Designated Representative. 



ARTICLE 6 - INTEREST 

6.01 All moneys not paid when due shall bear interest at the maximum legal rate. 

ARTICLE 7-VENDOR/CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS 

7.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Vendor/Contractor makes the following representations: 

7.01.1 

7.01.2 

7.01.3 

7.01.4 

7.01.5 

7.01.6 

7.01.7 

7.01.8 

Vendor/Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other 
related data identified in the Bid Documents. 

Vendor/Contractor has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the 
general , local, and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work. 

Vendor/Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal , state, and local laws and 
regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work. 

Vendor/Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, 
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the work at the 
Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents. 

Vendor/Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and 
others at the site that relates to the work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

Vendor/Contractor has correlated the information known to Vendor/Contractor, information 
and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the 
Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies, and data with the Contract Documents. 

Vendor/Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 
discrepancies that Vendor/Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the 
written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Vendor/Contractor. 

The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all 
terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the work. 

ARTICLE 8 - MISCELLANEOUS 

8.01 Terms: 

8.01.1 Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the Contract Documents. 

8.02 Assignment of Contract: 

8.02.1 

8.03 Severability: 

8.03.1 

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding 
on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, 
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may 
not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction 
may be limited by law) , and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to 
an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or 
responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any 
Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be 
valid and binding upon Owner and Vendor/Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents 



shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable 
provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision . 

8.04 This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which 
shall constitute but one (1) and the same instrument. 

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT PAYMENT 

9.01 The County agrees to pay the Vendor/Contractor for the faithful performance under this Contract for the 
agreed amount of Eleven Million, Three Hundred Nineteen Thousand, One Hundred Sixty-Six and 05/100 
Dollars ($11,319,166.05) and is based on the lump sum prices contained herein and subject to additions or 
deductions as modified. 

~~::.:::.:. ~-6½~t 
Title: Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller 

Address for giving notices: 

15470 Flight Path Dr. 

Brooksville, FL 34604 

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR 

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF ~~O~{e'6'.'HJf ·,,, 
.... s"' ······· ~ , ~ ~~-:r By: c~-~ - 1~ =~·-. ,§:) : = 

Title: Christie Alvaro, Asst.W,P.. Sel . ....<::>~: /: 2 
s .. b .. Fed?--:- · 0 .. 

Attest: 

Title : Kara Coggins, Bid/Contract Specialist 

Address for giving notices: 

One Ajax Drive 

North Venice, FL 34275 

Agent for service of process: 

(If Vendor/Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, 
attach evidence of authority to sign.) 


